in cash or settled through noncash means. A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is
attributable to services already rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and (c) the leave is more likely than not to be used for
time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means.

The MTA evaluated the requirements under GASB Statement No� 101, Compensated Absences, and adopted this Statement
for the year ended December 31, 2024, and applied the retroactive effect of this adoption by the recognition and measurement
of compensated absences as of January 1, 2023�  Net position as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, was restated
and decreased by $216�

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

30

Financial Statements
for the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

DRAFT

Metropolitan
Transportation Authority

31

Financial Statements
for the Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

The following schedule summarizes the net effect of adopting GASB Statement No. 101 in the Consolidated Statement of
Net Position as of December 31, 2023 (in millions):

As Previously

Stated
GASB Statement
No. 101 Impact  Restated

  CURRENT LIABILITIES:
 Compensated absences  $  1,163  $  (426)  $  737
 Other Accrued expenses   801   169   970
 Total accrued expenses   4,135   (257)   3,878
 Total current liabilities   9,350   (257)   9,093

  NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Compensated absences   0   709   709
  Other long-term liabilities   359   (84)   275
  Total non-current liabilities   83,228   625   83,853
  TOTAL LIABILITIES   92,578   368   92,946

  NET POSITION:
  Unrestricted   (27,680)  (368)   (28,048)
 TOTAL NET POSITION   17,247   (368)   16,879

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND NET POSITION   115,901   0   115,901

In addition, revenues, expenses and changes in net position for the year ended December 31, 2023 were required to be restated
by GASB Statement 101 as follows (in millions):

As Previously

Stated
GASB Statement
No. 101 Impact  Restated

  OPERATING EXPENSES:
  Salaries and wages  $  7,036   $  349   $  7,385
 Retirement and other employee benefits   3,581   11   3,592
 Other   315   8   323
  Total operating expenses   19,823   368   20,191
  OPERATING LOSS   (11,960)   (368)   (12,328)
  CHANGE IN NET POSITION   278   (368)   (90)
  NET POSITION — End of year   17,247   (368)   16,879

The following schedule summarizes the cash flow impact of adopting GASB Statement No. 101 in the consolidated statement
of cash flows (in millions) for the year ended December 31, 2023:

As Previously

Stated
GASB Statement

No. 96 Impact  Restated

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET
CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

  Operating loss  $  (11,960) $  (368)  $  (12,328)
  Net increase (decrease) in payables   (24)  368   344
  NET CASH USED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES   (8,021)  -   (8,021)

Accounting Standards Issued but Not Yet Adopted

GASB has issued the following pronouncements that may affect the future financial position, results of operations, cash flows,
or financial presentation of the MTA upon implementation.  Management has not yet evaluated the effect of implementation
of these standards�

  GASB Statement No.  GASB Accounting Standard
MTA Required Year

of Adoption

 102  Certain Risk Disclosures  2025
 103  Financial Reporting Model Improvements  2026